DATE:

TO:

MEMORANDUM

5/24/2024

****ORIGINAL"**
CITY CLERK

FROM: Keith Stewart

SUBJECT:

Procurement Management Department
Record Retention
CONTRACT: 20220014 -05-A5

CONTRACT TITLE: Public Safety Surveillance Equipment — Body Cameras for
Police Department

VENDOR NAME: Axon Enterprises, Inc.
VENDOR ADDRESS: 17800 N. 85" Street

CITY & STATE: Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
APPROVED BY COUNCIL:

-N/A

CONTRACT TERM:  May 24, 2024, through May 23, 2028

Please see the attached for (1) original contract for your records

COUNCIL APPROVED: 12/6/2021

Purchase Body Cameras in the amount of $3,925,242.16 over the next 5 years. The annual payment will

be $785.048.43. CONTRACT TERM: December 1, 2021 - November 1, 2025

COUNCIL APPROVED: 12/12/2022
Add additional money for drone purchases in the amount of $345,280.11.
Police Department - $337,404.11 over the next 5 years. The annual payment will be $47,591.03.

Communications, Public Works, and Parks & Recreation - One-time purchases not to exceed $7,876.00.

COUNCIL APPROVED: 8/28/2023

7¢)- APPROVAL TO LEASE AXON FLEET 3 LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION CAMERAS UTILIZING

THE SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT #010720-AXN FOR VIDEO SURVEILLANCE



EQUIPMENT - CITY CONTRACT #20220014 AMENDMENT #2 IN THE AMOUNT OF $148,824.00 FOR
THE NEXT FIVE (5) YEARS ENDING 9/30/2028, POLICE DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: $148,824.00 TERM: 9/1/2023 THROUGH 9/30/2028

COUNCIL APPROVED: 10/9/2023

79)- APPROVAL TO LEASE AXON FLEET BODY CAMERAS and TASER FOR NEW OFFICER &
REPLACMENTS UTILIZING THE SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE CONTRACT #010720-AXN FOR
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE EQUIPMENT - CITY CONTRACT #20220014 AMENDMENT #3 IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,194,096.94 & $5,870,431.31 FOR THE NEXT FIVE (5) YEARS ENDING 10/31/2027,
POLICE DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT MANAGEMENT

AMENDMENT #3 AMOUNT: $1,194,096.94 & $5,870,431.31

TERM: 11/1/2023 THROUGH 10/31/2027

Amendment #4

Add additional money to the Public Safety Video Surveillance Equipment for hardware and software as
specified in Axon's Quote #Q-557654-45352895BR Issued 3/1/2024. The Total Amount of the Amendment
is $24,174.56.

Amendment #5
Add additional money to the Public Safety Video Surveillance Equipment for hardware and software as

specified in Axon's Quote #Q-555817-45414.566BR a Issued 5/24/2024. The Total Amount of the
Amendment is $16,089.01. Term 5/24/2024 through 5/24/2028



Contract #20220014

PORT ST. LUCIE

CONTRACT
AMENDMENT §

This Amendment #4 for the Axon Enterprises, Inc. Contract #20220014 (“the Contract”), by
and between the City and the Contractor, as defined below, shall be effective as of the date
this Amendment #5 is fully executed.

Contractor’s Full Legal
Name:

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

Solicitation No./Event ID:

20220014

Solicitation Title/Event

Name:

Public Safety Video Surveillance Equipment — Body Cameras
for the Police Department

Contract Award Date:

12/1/2021

Initial Current Contract
Term:

60 months

Current Contract
Expiration Date:

10/31/2027

Requested Contract
Expiration Date:

N/A

Initial Contract Amount:

3,925,242.16

Current Contract Amended
Amount:

$ 11,515,925.08

Requested Financial
Change Amount:

$16,089.01

New Contract Amount:

$ 11,5632,014.09

Amendment No.:

#5

Amendment Type:

Terms Revision

Page 1 of 3 Amendment #5




DocuSign Envelope ID: 22F905EF-EFBC-486F-AB1C-C32C5F309716
Contract #20220014

WHEREAS, the Contract, including any previous amendments, is in effect through the Current
Contract Expiration Date as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in Contract # 20220014 are
hereby incorporated and made a part of that Contract.

1. Amendment #5 is for the items, at the prices, outlined in Axon Quote # Q-555817-
45414 .566BR, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

To purchase Axon Hardware and Software for Interview Room as listed below:

Axon Fleet 3 Advanced
Axon Fleet 3 Wireless Mic Kit
Axon Fleet 3 Extended Warranty

The additional cost is as follows: $16,089.01

As referenced in the Axon Quote # Q-555817-45414.566BR attached, purchases under this
Amendment #5 are subject to the same terms and conditions contained in the Master
Services and Purchasing Agreement between the parties, including the Local Government
Addendum, dated August 31, 2023 (under Quote Q-469394 and City Contract #20220014
Amendment #2 — Public Safety Video Surveillance Employment [sic — Equipment] — Body
Cameras for the Police Department.

2. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment #4 shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #4, the Contract,
including any written amendments thereto, shall be and remain in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable
obligations to the parties. This Amendment #4 and the Contract, including any written
amendments thereto, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede
any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

Balance of page left intentionally blank

Page 2 of 3 Amendment #5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22F905EF-EFBC-486F-AB1C-C32C5F309716

Contract #20220014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #5 to be duly
executed by their authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR
Contractor’s Full Legal Name: Axon Enterprises, Inc
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)
—DocuSigned by:
. . ] - 7.V'{ .
Authorized Signature: ] | /¥l Al

Printed Name and Title of Person

SSDAEBBtI A4

Robert E. Driscoll, gé&puty General Counsel

Signing:
Date: | 5/23/2024 | 4:03 PM MST
Company Address: | 17800 North 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

Authorized Signature:

Printed Name and Title of Person
Signing:

Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management &
Budget, and Procurement

Date:

P 4, 29, 2024

City Address:

121 S.W. Port gt. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Page 3 of 3

Amendment #5



Q9SG L¥SHL18555-D
£0'SLY'ES 00°0$ £0°SLY'eS
v0'662'€S 0008 ¥0'662'€$
yeves 0008 yeves
SL1548 00°0$ SL1S18
leoy xe| [ejoIgng
$we'ss 00°0$ 181pe'es
GLTLL'ES 00°08 SLTLIES
0L 0008 0£'eZs
43445 0008 14:374%3
leoy xe| moang
98'Z12'e$ 00'0$ 98'212'¢$
S1'050'tS 0003 S1°050'¢S
(§ 443 0008 Wees
0eovis 0003 0E'0v1S
128 Xej {ejoiqng
62°680°c$ 00'0$ 62'680°€$
£8'286'2S 0003 £8'7¢6'7$
§5°128 0003 667128
16°7ELS 0008 16°VELS
@0} Xep le0qng
9'0.6'28 00°0$ 9y'0.6'7$
——— 300285 0008 7002828
TN TA 0008 cL0zs
AN AL 0003 U828
L Xej [EoWgng
vsn Th05-ve6Ye 1
Anunon diz aels

g._._,_ g’,....._ g‘._._._ g,_._,_

g--r

G abeqd

lejol

PaSUBApY € 109]4 veweld Glea)

11 DIW SSTN3UIM = ALNVHEYM 1X3 - € 133714 NOXV $8¢£08 Glea)
LiX O1IW SSI13uIM - € 13374 NOXV SE02L G eaA

uopduosag wey Ue|d 99]0AU}

8z0z few

e

paduBApY € 189]4 veiesld piesp

1D OIW SSTTIYIM =~ ALNVHEYM 1X3 - € 13374 NOXY ¥8€08 flesp
1M OIN SSTTIM - € 1331 NOXV S€0ZL 12298

uopduasag way) ue|d 32]0AU|

1207 fen

elol

p3dueApy ¢ 198l vEieald4 € 1eap

1D DN SST1IHIM - ALNVHNEVM LX3 - € 13374 NOXV ¥8€08 g Jeap
104 DI SST13MIM - € 13374 NOXY G024 g Jesp

uonduasag wey uejd 89]0AU}

920z Aew

(20§

peduenpy € 1894 veweld zleop

LIM OIW SSTTIUIM - ALNYHYYM LX3 - € 13374 NOXY #8£08 ¢ 1eap
A4 JIN SSTTFIM - € 133714 NOXV GE0ZL g s

uondussag wayy uejd 2310AU|

620z Aew

leol

: paoueApy ¢ 18814 _wvgweely } Jeap

11X OIW SSTN3HIM - ALNVIYYM 1X3 - € 13374 NOXY $8€08 § Jea
113 DIW SSTT13IM - £ 13314 NOXY S£02L } Jeap

uopduasaq way ue|d 9910AU|

vZ0T Aew

sjiejaq Juswhed

8N JuiRg Hod PAIg 80N 1S HOd MS 12} _

A BELDTY Jequiny uoneso

suoneso] buiddiys

91260£4502€0-018v-4984-0843-43506422 ‘Al ddojaau3 ubisnooq



UHIIS PIHSHL18GS5D 9 afied

‘ajonp siy) ubis Jou op asea|d ‘Auoyine siyi aaey jou op noA | “Ayus jey) pulq o} Auoyine [eBs] aney nok jey) uoxy o Jussaidal nok ‘(31om NOA woym Joj
Kouabe yuswuianob Jo ‘Ayedioiunw ‘Auedwoo ay) o) pajiwlj Jou Jng Buipnjour) Aua ue jo jleyag uo Buiubls ase nok §| “sjoenuo Ojul 18JUS 0} 3|qe Aljnyme| ale
nok jey yuasaidal nok ‘mojaq Buiubis Ag “suonIpuoa pue swis) paoussajel sroge ay} o} Ajajos Joalgns st ajony siy) o) asuodsal ul panss! Japio aseyaind Auy

'Suud| Jo souejdasoy

‘weibold Juswanoidw) acusuadx3 Jawojsny) UOXY ay) Jo sua) ay) o} aaibe nok ‘mojaq Bulubis Ag "aouaiajel
Aq uiaiay pajesodioout si ‘(SUONIPUOS-pUB-SWLIS)-Sajes/[ebay/Ld uoxe mmm Je pajsod) souauadxa janpoid inok aroidu pue sjonpoid mau dojarsp
0} uoXY Yum Jusjuo?) Aouaby jo sjuswbas paynuapl-ap Jo Buueys ay) sapnjour yaiym ‘xipuaddy weiboid juawanoidw)| aousuadx3 JOWOISNY UOXY dY L

-dI30V

"MOjoq PaquIsap se
xipuaddy weiboid Juswanoidw)| ssusuadxg JBWOISNY UOXY SU} YIM JOIBU0D Jou saop pue paseyaind Buiag ssaines pue sionposd au) sapnjoul i Jusixa au)
0} wianob [leys juawaaibe jey) ‘saseyaind ainny e wanob o} Juswaaibe Joud e oju) passjua aAey UoXY pue noA JuaAs ay} uj ajqelidde ji ‘aseyoind wooy
MBIAIB]U| UOXY JOJPUE }83] UOXY 10} (MOS) HOM JO JUBWSJE)S PBYIBYE BY) SE |jom e ‘(SUOHIPUOI-pUe-SUlis}-Sa]es/Wio) UoXe MMM//San je pajsod)
Juawaalby Buiseyoing pue SediAIeS JBJSeY\ S,U0XY PUB UiaJay Yuoj Jas suoisiaoid ayj jo aouejdadde ok uodn [uonipuod pue o} pajiwy si 3jond syl

‘Juawaalby Buiseyoing pue sadiAIaS JB)SEIN UOXY

SUOIIpUOD pue SuLa| sajes "ouj asudiajul uoxy

SUONIPUOD PUB SWJ3) pIepuBlS

‘usanob jjeys Juawsaiby Buiseyaind
pUE S30IAJSS JOISEJ S,UOXY JO SULIS} 8y} JIjU0D JO JUBAS ay) U] ‘Juswaaiby siy} Jo SuoyIpued pue swua} sy} ojul 8ouaiajel Aq pajesodiodul st NXY-EZZ L0 L# 19MeaInog joesue)

*Buigtoaul 0y soud
ywqns aseajd ‘paijdde aq pinoys ajesyipas uondwaxa xey e §| ‘Burdloaut jo awy je aBueya o3 3os(qns pue sjonb jo sjep je sjqesidde sajes uo paseq pajewysa si xe|

91260£4502€0-018V-498¥-0843-43506422 QI 9dojaau3 ubignoog



Y9995y LpS-L18555-D p abed

62021 €/50 SZ02/10/50 | 11 DI SSTTFYIM - ALNVENYM 1X3 - € 13374 NOXY 8808 awegely
6202/1€/50 SZ0ULIS0 1 1IY VIINVO 2 - ALNVENYM 1X3 - £ 13314 NOXV 56908 peoueApy € 198)4
ajeq pu3 pajewns3y sjeq yelg pajewnsy ALD uondusssg way 8|pung
S9lUBRLIBAN
I (3101H3A ¥3d) INGWAOA3A - € 13314 NOXV 16€€L PaoUBAPY € 109]3
ALD uopduasag way| sjpung
S92IAIRS
6202/1£/50 $202/10/90 4 GILINININN YY3WVYO | 13374 - 3OVYOLS - 3ONIAIAI NOXY 01Lp08 pedueApy ¢ 18814
6202U1E/S0 ToUL/90 3 £ 13374 - 3SN3JM - ANODS Y NOXY 2008 padueApY ¢ J99id
6202/1€/50 2021090 1 VHIWYD | - ISNIOMN ¥dTV - € 13374 NOXV LOb08 PaOUBAPY € 10314
620Z/1€/50 $202/10/90 } 3SN3ON 3TDMHIA 133714 - 3ON3AIAT NOXY 00908 paouBApY ¢ 1994
ajeq pu3 pajewysy ajeq ueig pajewnsy  ALD uopdussaq wiay elpung
alemyos
62071 0/50 l I 1D VH3WVYD 2 - | HS3H43Y dV1 - 13373 NOXY ovoTL pedueApy ¢ 198|3
$20T1 /S0 l i 1 JIW SSTTJHIM - £ L3314 NOXV SE0ZL syep ety
¥202/10/50 I i LI VHINVO Z GUVANYLS - € 13374 NOXY 96022 paoueApy ¢ 199}4
¥202/10/50 l ! MZA - NOLLY3SNI WIS - € 13374 NOXY E0ZL peoURApY ¢ 198]4
¥20UI0IS0 i 1 18 SSNOH [4IMZ 3112 1-NI-G - LNV NIVOUIV - 13314 NOXY 00ZLL PaOUBADY € 198]4
$2010/50 l 3 ANOTI4L3N HAG+SAN-G-W00Z 1-006181 LNIOd3TGVYED - 13314 NOXY veall PIOURADY € 1894
ajeq lisafjag pejewsy  uonesoT buiddiyg ALD uopdudssq way ajpung
alempieH
a|npayos Mealeq

91,60€4502€0-018v-498v-0843-43506422 :Ql @dojaau3 ubignoog



Date Signed

Signature

5/2/2024

Q-555817-45414.566BR

Page 7

91260€4502€0-01 9v-498+-0943-43506422 Al adojaau3 ubisnooq



¢ abed

yE995pLySH-L18555-D
10'680°91$ 00°0$ 10°680'91$ {101
12218 0008 122418 622% 6228 6v b 1D DN SSTI3HIM - ALNVHVM 1X3 - € 13374 NOXY ¥8£08
SopuBHBAOHBO B Y — ——
092028 0008 092028 092048 092028 L LM DN SSTITIM - € 13374 NOXY 6022
alempiel ape) 8]V
ATIATH 0008 0T PLTSIS 15%528 159528 66°50¢$ 09 i PBOUBAPY € 1981 veweld
weibouy
[ei01 xej [eoiqng 39Ud N 3udisIT  pejpunqup wia) Ao uopdussag way
jesodoud ur 1amoj uonoes safnpayos Aseayjaq ujy pajierep aie sejqessaljep |iv
Buroud
10°680'91L$ :[ej01gng 3j0np
10'680'3L$ :99Ud i8I 20Ny
1Z9¢L'6b8 ‘33ud pajpunqun j0nH

91,60£4502€0-018Y-398t-0943-43506422 Al 9dojaau3 ubignaog



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22F905EF-EFBC-486F-AB1C-C32C5F309716

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

17800 N 85th St

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
United States

VAT: 860741227

Domestic: (800) 978-2737
Interational: +1.800.978.2737

Q-555817-45414.566BR

Issued 050212024

Quote Expiration: 10/01/2024

Estmated Contract Stait Daie 00/01/2024

Account Number: 110487
Payment Terms: N30

Delivery Method:
SHIPTO BILL TO SALES REPRESENTATIVE PRIMARY CONTACT
Port St. Luae Pofice Dept - FL Port St. Lucie Police Dept - FL
PotSaLus, Pt St Luch © Phone: Phione. 772-323-4012
349845042 m&&% Email: brome@axon.com Email: mghobrial@cityofpsl.com
USA USA Fax: Fax:

Email:
Quote Summary Discount Summary
Program Length 60 Months Average Savings Per Year $609.84
TOTAL COST $16,089.01
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/ TAX $16,089.01 TOTAL SAVINGS $3,049.20
Page 1 Q-555817-45414.566BR



DocuSign Envelope ID: 22F905EF-EFBC-486F-AB1C-C32C5F309716

Payment Summary

Date Subtotal Tax Total
May 2024 $2,970.46 $0.00 $2,970.46
May 2025 $3,089.29 $0.00 $3,089.29
May 2026 $3,212.86 $0.00 $3,212.86
May 2027 $3,341.37 $0.00 $3,341.37
May 2028 $3,475.03 $0.00 $3.475.03
Total $16,089.01 $0.00 $16,089.01

Page 2 Q-555817-45414.566BR



