DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-ADSB-DB5D26C25D75
Contract #20220014

\’~

PORT ST. LUCIE

CONTRACT
AMENDMENT #4

This Amendment #4 (“Amendment #4”) to the Public Safety Video Surveillance Equipment —
Body Cameras for the Police Department Contract #20220014 (“the Contract”), by and
between the City and the Contractor, as defined below, shall be effective as of the date this
Amendment #4 is fully executed.

Contractor’s Full Legal

Axon Enterprise, Inc.
Name: P

Solicitation No./Event ID: 20220014

Public Safety Video Surveillance Equipment — Body Cameras

Solicitation Title/Event for the Police Department

Name:

Contract Award Date: [12/6/2021

Initial Current Contract | 13/1/21.11/1/25 (60 months)
Term:

Current Contract | 10/31/2027
Expiration Date:

Requested Contract | \/aA
Expiration Date:

Initial Contract Amount: [® 3,925,242.16

Current Contract Amended g 11 491 750.52
Amount:

Requested Financial g 24,174.56
Change Amount:

New Contract Amount: P 11,515,925.08

Amendment No.: 4

Amendment Type: [Terms Revision

Page 1 of 3 Amendment #4



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-ADSB-DB5D26C25D75
Contract #20220014

WHEREAS, the Contract, including any previous amendments, is in effect through the Current
Contract Expiration Date as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in Contract # 20220014 are
hereby incorporated and made a part of that Contract.

1. Amendment #4 is for the items, at the prices, outlined in Axon Quote # Q-557654-
45352.895BR, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The additional cost total is: $24,174.56

As referenced in the Axon Quote # Q-557654-45352.895BR attached, purchases under this
Amendment #4 are subject to the same terms and conditions contained in the Master
Services and Purchasing Agreement between the parties, including the Local Government
Addendum, dated August 31, 2023 (under Quote Q-469394 and City Contract #20220014
Amendment #2 — Public Safety Video Surveillance Employment [sic — Equipment] — Body
Cameras for the Police Department.

2. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment #4 shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

3. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #4, the Contract,
including any written amendments thereto, shall be and remain in full force and effect in
accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable
obligations to the parties. This Amendment #4 and the Contract, including any written
amendments thereto, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede
any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

Balance of page left intentionally blank

Page 2 of 3 Amendment #4



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75
Contract #20220014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #4 to be duly
executed by their authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR
Contractor’s Full Legal Name: Axon Enterprises, Inc
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)
e :
Authorized Signature: 11 /¥t DN

~——SSDAEBBT31TA4424

Printed Name and Title of Person Robert E. Driscoll, Ir.

Signing: Deputy General Counsel

Date: | 4/10/2024 | 12:57 PM MST

Company Address: | 17800 North 85th Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

‘ N
Authorized Signature: CQ-A 9& \ﬂw
N /(560

Printed Name and Title of Person | Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management &
Signing: Budget, and Procurement

Date: L//, ”/01())2({

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

Page 3 of 3 Amendment #4



DocusSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75

¥8568°25e5y469165-D 1 obed
(215 2) 00'0$ YLV el
6¢'89€'28 0008 67'89£°28 8202 Jel
VA4 00°0$ or'LLe'es 1207 e
08'681'2$ 00°0$ 08'681'2$ 9202 e
| 8550178 0008 85'601'2$ 5¢0C e
_BCEETGIS I— L ] 6CEETGIS ¥202 BN
|21 § xeL [eyoiqng ayeq
Alewwng juswied
- 95'v.L've$ XV1/M V101 Q31VWNILST
18°60€$ B __moz_><m viol 95'p.1 428 1809101
96°'19% 1eo 184 sbunes abelany SUYIUOW 09 yibua weiboid
Aiewwing junossiq Arewwng ajonp
few3
) vsn ven
xed xeq ZV0SH86VE
woo'isdjofpo@Deuqoybu :jews3 woo'uoxe@awio.q ;pew3 i Neom.voo“m
TI0b-€2e-2L -duoyd :auoyd 31907 JuIes Wod ‘1M WieS pod
feuqoyo uey awoy uepuaig PAIg 3RNTIS Wod MS L2L PAIg 3N 1S MOd MS L2
74 - 1daQ 0ljod 31 IS Hod 14 - 1dag adyod N7 1§ wod
LIVINOD AMVIRId | BALVINISTUAIY SITVS 01 THg OL dIHS
‘poyisiy Aieneq
OEN :suua) wawkeq
18Y01 | JBQUNN Juncaoy

1817926008 |+ :jeuoiieussiu|
1612816 (008) -onsswoq
L2ZV910-98 :LVA

SalelS pajun

G5ZG8 BUOZUY '3(epsnoos

IS WG N 008Z}

*au] ‘asudsauz uoxy

SAOEISHICH 1820 R1G 02U0T) NaRIEST

¥202/BH/E0 :Uonexdx3 ajonD

720CIL QIS0 panss|




DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-ADSB-DB5D26C25075

¥E568'ZSESH¥S9L55°D
9GS PLL'PTS 00°08 W YLI'YTS
6L90v'1S 0008 690V 1S 1£62S 12828
0070528 0008 00'05%'2$ 00°05%'2S 00°05Y'L$
00'502'9% 00°0% 0050298 SULLLS SLULLLS
00°005'1$ 0008 00°005'LS 00'005'L$ 00°005°'LS
80°¥6E'LS 00°0% 80'PSE'LS 15228 12828
£2'98¢2'ES 0008 £2'982'¢$ £2'982'¢$ £2'982'¢$
$8'686'1% 0008 $8'686'1$ 26'266% 26'266%
29'98%9 000$ 29'981% I 74 [R5 74
1e0L xe| [e0ns 2UJIN 9oudis  pajpunqun
95'vL1'YTS :(e3o3qng aj0nD)
15989028 :201id 117 9j0nD
LEVBY'YTS :29ug pajpunqun 3jonp

09
09
09

ua)

Z obeg

1ejoL

\ ALNVSYYM 1X3 - MIIAYILNI NOXY 8vH0S

sojjuelep aue) el Y

\ (wooy 02158
H3d) QUVANVLS - NOLLYTIVLSNI - M3IAYILNI NOXY

SadlAles 8ye) ey

. QILINIINA $HO05
WOOY MIIANILNI - IDVHOLS - IONITIAS NOXY

. 9d-13NVd 16005
HONOL ¥3d - FHYMLIOS IN3ID - MIIANILNI NOXY

. TANVd HONOL 66005
¥3d LNV - JHVMLIOS LNIIND - MIIAYILNI NOXY

alemjjos ayed e}y

{ OYd TINVd HONOL - MIINYILNI NOXY 22808

Z INOA 1IN0 - VHIWYD - MIIAYILNI NOXY 26205

2 (1N QHVANYLS) O3YIM - DIN - MIIAYILNI NOXY 21105

elempie aye”) e| y

Ao uonduosag wey

[esodoud u1 Jomoj] uon9s sanPayas AiaAjaq ul pajiejap ale sa|qesoAlap [IY

Buyoud



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75

UGG68'ZGESY-PSILSS-D
6202/9\/20 SZ0UV0E0
ajeq pu3 pRewys3 ajeq YEIS pajewnsy
1l
ALD
620Z/¥1IE0 $C02/SL/ED
620Z/vL/E0 $COC/SLIED
6200 VZ02/SH/E0 _
ajeq pu3 pajewnsy  9jeq YIS pAjewns3
YZ02L0/E0 L
$202/10/£0 }
$Z02/10/£0 !
aeg
Kiaajaq parewysy uogeso Buyddiys

bo : . _ ALNVEEYM 1X3 - MIIAY3INI NOXV BYY0S
ALD uonduasag w3y
(WOOX ¥3d) QUVANVYLS - NOLLYTIVLSNI - MIIAYILNI NOXV 0158
uondudsaq way
I Q3LININN WOOH M3IAYILNI - IOVHOLS - IONICIA3 NOXY Sb00S
! T3NVd HONOL ¥3d "INV - HYMLIOS INIITO - M3IANILNI NOXY 62005
L Od"13NVd HONOL ¥3d - TUVMLIOS N3O - MIABILNI NOXV 1£008
AlLD uopduasag way
! 0O¥d T3INVd HONOL - MIIAYILNI NOXY
4 ~ 3NOQ LY3A0 - VYIWVD - MIIAYILNI NOXY
z (D1 GHVANVLS) G3HIM - OI - MIIAYILNI NOXY
ALD uogdudsaq

¢ afied

awed ey
sjpung
sanuesem

Sueg ey
ajpung
SaJIAIeg

auey gy
syeg ey
aued ey

9jpung

alemyos

22805 ae)ey
86205 auep ey
81105 g auep ey

way a|pung
aJempieH

3|npaydg Aseaiieq



DocuSign Envelope |1D: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75

¥8668'76ESHH59.56-D
0526¢'1$ 000$ 0526€'L$
2eiees 000$ 21928
CSLIES 000$ 5'11es
501 Xej [eogng
086817 00°0$ 0868378
£6°082% 0008 £6'082%
£6'86€'1$ 0008 £6'9¢E' L9
0r'0L2$ 0008 0v'0L28$
¥5'66¢$ 0008 $5'662$
12078 xej rejogng
25°601'2$ 0008 8560128
21’028 000% FANIITAS
#8218 000$ ¥ 18218
00092% 0008 00°092%
20'882% 000 208828
[0} xe] oINS
67¢ST'S)S 000$ 62'¢8751$
€1652% 0008 £,65¢8
£6'L6C°1$ 000$ £6'2£C'1$
00°052$ 000$ 000528
$6'9.¢$ 00'0$ $6'9.2$
00°05+'L$ 000$ 00°0SY'L$
£2'982'c$ 0008 £2'982'c$
¥8'G86'1$ 0008 ¥8'G86°'1$
299813 0008 299818
el xel [esoqns
vsn CHOSve6YE
Anuno? diz

L

L
0
o

gNN———-——v—

Q3LINITNN NOOY MIIAYILNI - 3OVHOLS - IONIAIAI NOXY
T3NVd HONOL ¥3d "INIVI - FHYMLIOS N3O - MAIAYILNI NOXY
2d-TINVd HONOL ¥3d - 3YYMLI0S LN - MIIAYILNI NOXY
uopdudsag

ALNVHIVYM 1X3 - M3IAYILNI NOXY

QILIWINN WOOY MIIAYILNI - JOVHOLS - IONIQIAI NOXV
73NV HONOL ¥3d "INIVIN - FUYMIS0S IN31TD - M3IAYILNI NOXY
3d-T13NVd HONOL ¥3d - IYVMLIO0S INJITO - MIIAYILNI NOXY
uopdudsaq

AINVHYYM LX3 - MIIAYILNI NOXY

GILINITINN WOOY MIIAYILNI - IDVHOLS - FONIAIAT NOXY
713INVd HONOL H3d "LNIVW - 3YVMLI0S INIITO - M3IAYILNI NOXY
3d-13NVd HONOL ¥3d - FHYMLII0S INIIND - MIIAYILNI NOXY
uonduasag

ALNVHIVYM LX3 - MIIAYILNI NOXV

Q3LINININN WOOH MIIAYILNI - IOVHOLS - 3ON3AIAI NOXV
T3NVd HONOL H3d “LNIVIN - IYYMLH0S INIITO - MAIAYILNI NOXV
Od-TaNVd HONOL ¥3d - JHVMLIOS LNIITO - MIIAYILNI NOXY
(NOOY Y3d) QYVANVLS - NOLLYTIVLSNI - MIIAYILNI NOXV

0OYd 13NV HONOL - MIIAYIINI NOXY

3INOQ 1¥3A0 - VYWV - MIIAYILNI NOXY

(D1W QYYANYLS) G3YIM - JIW - MIIAYILNI NOXY
uondudsag

aonT ueg Uod

A

S#00S
6£009

L£00S
way

1440
§¥00S
6€005
1£00S

woy

8¥v0S
S¥00S
6€00S
LE00S

way

8¥0S
S¥00S
6€005
L€00S
04158
¢ee0s
86205

81105
way

PAIg 30NT IS UOd MS 121

joans

p abed
¥ Je3A
¥ JedA
127N
ugjd 3910AU]
1202 e

fejol
€ Jesp
£ JeaA
£ IesA
€ Jesp
uejd 32j0Au|
920¢ 1el

eyl
Zieap
Z B3
2Jeap
ZJeap
ueld 9210AU]

G20C e

ejol

} 183\

| JBAA

| JE3A

| JeaA
woydn
juoydn
juoydn
juoydn
ue|d 93j0Au|

yZoz Jel

sjiejeq juawhed

JoqUINN UoRes0

suoneso] buiddiys



DocusSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75

ov'89678
_SBE0ES
0zsry'iS
9r'e6es
866268
&1

owuTy
912628

"m0y

Y86687GESPS9L55-D

0008

0008
000%
0008
00'0$
xej

00°0$
0008

6v'895°78
SB'E0ES
0z8vy'Ls
9v'2628
86°c2cs
[®oiqng

LTS
91'262$
[eloiqns

ALNVHYYM 1X3 - MIIAYTLNI NOXY

Q3LINIINN WOOH M3IAYILNI - 39VHOLS - 39NIAIAT NOXY
TINVd HONOL ¥3d "LNIVIA - FHYMLZ0S INTITD - MIIAYILNI NOXY
9d-TaNVd HONOL ¥3d - YMLIOS LNJID - MIIANILNI NOXY
uopdussag

ALNVHYYM 1X3 - MIIAYILNI NOXY
uopduasaq

8¥¥0S
Sv00S
6€005
L8005

8Yv05
way

¢ abed

{ej0l
Gleap
G Jea)
G Jeap
G iea)
uejd 3340AU|
8202 1ol

[el01
¥ Jea\
ueld 2j0AU)
1202 e



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75

YEG68TSESH-$59.55-D 9 abed

*aj0np) siyy ubis Jou op aseajd ‘Auoyine siyy aaey Jou op nok J| *Alua Jey) puiq o} Ajuoyine jeba) aney nok Jeuy) uoxy o} Juesaidal noA ‘(om NoA WoyYm 10)
Aousbe Juswwanob 1o ‘Aedioiunw ‘Auedwiod sy 0) pajiwi| jou ing Buipnjout) Ayus ue jo Jjeyaq uo Bulubis ase noA j) *sjoe]UOd ojul JBJUB 0) S|ge Afinyme| ase
noA Jey) Juasaidas noA ‘mojeq Buubis Ag "suoRipucd pue suLs) padualajal snoqe ayy 0} Ajajos 10a[gns si ajonp) iy} 0} asuodsal uj panss| jap10 aseyoind Auy

'swia] Jo soueydaooy

‘weJbo.d Juawanoidw) sousuadx3 Jawojsny uoxy 3y} Jo suua) ay) 0} aaibe nok ‘mojaq buiubis Ag eouassjel
Aq uiasay pajesodioou i ‘(SUONIPUOI-puB-SULd}-Sajes/[eba)/wioo uoxe' mmm Je pajsod) aouauadxa Jonpoud inok aaoidwi pue syonpoid mau dojaasp:diFOV
0} UOXy Y)m Jusjuoy) Aouaby Jo sjuswbas paynuapl-ap jo Buueys sy sapnjout yolym ‘xipuaddy weibold Juswanosdw| souaLadxX3 JOWOISND UOXY ay)

*3|qedudde Ji ‘sseyoind wooy MaiAIs)u| UOXY JO/pUe }98|4 uoxy o} (MOS)

}IOM JO JUBWISIE)S PaYJele By} Sk [|om se ‘(Jusiupedaq ad1jod 8y o} seiswe)) Apog - Juswkoidw3 soue||ieAINS 03pPIA AJojes liand - Z# Juswpuawy

¥100Z202# 10e4u0D KD pue peEE9Y-D 310D Japun) €202 ‘L€ IsnBny pajep ‘wnpusppy JuswuIanos) [207 paydele ay} buipnjoul ‘safed ayj usemiag

Juswaalby Buiseyoing pue sa0IISS JA)SBJN BY) Pue Uidiay Yuoj )as suoisinoid ayy jo aduejdadde inoA uodn [euolipuod pue o} pajiwi| sl 8jond siyl
‘JuaWaalby Buiseyaing pue saduss Ja)Sepy uoxXy

SUORIPUOY PUB SULB| SB|BS "ouj asudIaug uoxy

SUOIJIPUOY) pue SWa| pIepuels

‘Buidioau o3 soud
jwqgns aseajd ‘pajjdde ag pjnoys ajedyuad uondwaxa Xej e Jj “Buidioaul Jo awn e abueyd o} 393lqns pue aonb jo ajep je sjqedijdde sajes uo paseq pajewnsa s xe|



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2020C7E-3E57-454E-AD5B-DB5D26C25D75

YHG68ZGESYPS9L55-D

paubig sjeq

\W%%\\xo

1 abeg

yeoz/Lie

ainjeubis

i,



